

Republic of the Philippines Province of Zamboanga del Sur MUNICIPALITY OF BAYOG

TONICIPALITY O

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 71 ST REGULAR SESSION OF THE 13 TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BAYOG, PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON JANUARY 3, 2018 AT 5:00 P.M. " C A L L "

Officers/Members		Present	Absent	Remark
Hon. CELSO A. MATIAS,	Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding	√,		
Hon. HORACE PAUL T. ANLAP,	SB Member-Floor Leader	٧		
Hon. ERNESTO C. YAGOS,	SB Member	√		
Hon. RONILO A. YAMARO,	SB Member	V		
Hon. CERILO B. CARCUEVA,	SB Member	√		
Hon. JUNEL P. BACBAC,	SB Member		\checkmark	
Hon. LUCENIO M. MANDA,	SB Member		\checkmark	
Hon. TEOFISTO B. DEOCADES, JR.,	SB Member	\checkmark		
Hon. NORELYN B. RODRIGUEZ,	SB Member		\checkmark	

Hon. GODOFREDO T. COMPACION, Ex-Officio Member-ABC

RESOLUTION NO. 1440 A, S. 2018 A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE MUNICIPALITY OF BAYOG, ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR UNDER THE STATE OF CALAMITY.

WHEREAS, the recently occurring Tropical Typhoon Vinta caused a massive evacuation of 2,022 affected families inhabiting in flood-prone areas of the Municipality of Bayog with a total number of 8,787 individuals;

WHEREAS, reported crop damage reached to 59.3 hectares rice and 8.7 hectares for corn, with an estimated value of P899.400.00;

WHEREAS, the report further states that damages on infrastructures respectively reached as follows;

Location Estimated Cost

	With a total estimated cost of		P2,200,000.00
4.	Barangay road Liba – to Barangay Bantal	- 480 meters -	P900,000.00
3.	Barangay road-Barangay Dimalinao	- 270 meters -	P400,000.00
2.	Barangay road-Barangay Matin-ao	- 200 meters -	P300,000.00
1.	From Bobuan crossing to Barangay Dataga	an – 290 meters -	P600,000.00

WHEREAS, declaration of the municipality under the state of calamity is appropriate and proper in order to extend relief assistance to the affected families and to repair/rehabilitate the damage infrastructures, hence this resolution,

NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur to declare as it hereby declares the Municipality of Bayog. Zamboanga del Sur under the State of Calamity.

ADOPTED this 3rd day January 2018 on motion of Hon. Cerilo B. Carcueva, duly seconded.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

(SGD) **RAMONITO E. MATALINES**Secretary to the Sanggunian

VERIFIED: ATTESTED:

(SGD) **HORACE PAUL T. ANLAP**SB Member-Floor Leader

(SGD) **CELSO A. MATIAS**Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding